MMS OCS Gas RIK Project
December 1999 to March 2000
List of Awarded Properties and Winning Bidder

Lease
Location/

Line Code Lease/Agre.

Lease/Agreement Operator

FMP Number

FMP
Location

Winning Bidder by System

HIOS/UTOS Pipeline FMPs (42)

Dynegy Marketing and Trade

WC 204a

WC 306b
WC 304

HI A 551b

HI A 312

WC 205
WC 206e

WC 238
WC 249
WC 248b

WC 291b
WC 165

WC 182

HI A 467b
HI A 466b
HI A 470b

HI A 471b

HI A 547b
HI A 548b
HI A 568e
HI A 545

HI A 531b
HI A 536b
HI A 537b

HI A 551d
HI A 552b
HI A 553

HI A 561b
GA A 218b

HI A 563b
HI A 568f

HI A 570
HIAS571

054-015066-0

054-010572-0
054-017786-0

054-003757-0

054-014913-0

054-002832-0
054-003496-0

054-002834-0
054-003499-0
054-009408-0

054-004397-0
055-000758-0

054-015062-0

054-002688-0
054-003242-0
054-017181-0

054-002690-0

054-002705-0
054-002706-0
054-002716-0
054-017199-0

054-002696-0
054-002697-0
054-002698-0

054-003757-0
054-003949-0
054-006237-0

054-002712-0
054-014152-0

054-002388-0
054-002716-0

054-002390-0
054-002391-0

EEX Corporation

St. Mary Land and Exploration

Union Oil Company of California

Forcenergy Inc.
CNG Producing Company

Forcenergy Inc.
Santa Fe Snyder Corportation

J.M. Huber
J.M. Huber
J.M. Huber

Pennzenergy E & P Company
Pennzenergy E & P Company

Seneca Resources Corp.

Forcenergy Inc.
Forcenergy Inc.
Forcenergy Inc.

Newfield Exploration Company

Samedan Oil Corporation
Samedan Oil Corporation
Samedan Oil Corporation
Shell Offshore Inc.

Newfield Exploration Company
Newfield Exploration Company
Newfield Exploration Company

Forcenergy Inc.
Forcenergy Inc.
Bellwether Exploration Co.

Newfield Exploration Company
Walter Oil & Gas Corporation

Texaco E & P Inc.
Samedan Oil Corporation

CNG Producing Company
CNG Producing Company

3017700HI00

3017701HION
3017701HION

3042709H104

3042711HI102

3117700HI06
3117700HI06

3117700HI07
3117700HI07
3117700HI07

3117700HI09
3117700HI09

3117700HIOX

3142709HI106
3142709HI106
3142709HI106

3142709HI108

3142709HI0D
3142709HI0D
3142709HI0D
3142709HI0D

3142709HI0L
3142709HI0L
3142709HI0L

3142709HI0P
3142709HI0P
3142709HI0P

3142709HI0R
3142709HI0R

3142709HI0S
3142709HI0U

3142709HI0W
3142709HI0W

WC 0204 A

WC 0306 A
WC 0306 A

HIAO0551 C

HIA0312 A

WC 0205 A
WC 0205 A

WC 0238 A
WC 0238 A
WC 0238 A

WC 0165 A
WC 0165 A

WC 0182 A

HIA0467 A
HIA0467 A
HIA0467 A

HIA0471 A

HIAO547 B
HIAO0547 B
HIAO0547 B
HIAO0547 B

HIA0536 C
HIA0536 C
HIA0536 C

HIA0552 A
HIA0552 A
HIA0552 A

HIAO0561 A
HIAO0561 A

HIAO0563 B
HIA0568 A

HIAO571 A
HIAO571 A
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HI A 576

HI A 572
HI A 573
HI A 382
HI A573C

HI A 582b

HI A573b
HI A 595
HI A 596
HI A 382c
GB 134b

HI 166b

HI A 269b
HI A 270b
HI A 281c

WC 633
HI A 350b

HI A 286d
HI A 299c

HI A 309b

HI A 317c
HI A 309
HI A 304

HI A 334e

HI A 340b
HI A 339b

GB 224
HI A 384b

HI A 356

HI A 370c
HI A 369

HI A 365b
HI A 376¢

HI A 263b

054-014194-0

054-002392-0
054-002393-0
054-002757-0
754-390002-0

054-002719-0

054-002393-0
054-002721-0
054-002722-0
054-002757-0
054-013366-0

054-006200-0

054-002723-0
054-002724-0
054-003377-0

054-002238-0
054-002428-0

054-003486-0
054-017207-0

054-002735-0

054-002412-0
054-002733-0
054-017209-0

054-002423-0

054-002426-0
054-002739-0

054-006364-0
754-393023-0

054-002746-0

054-002434-0
054-002751-0

054-002750-0
054-002754-0

054-013342-0

Kerr-McGee QOil & Gas Corp.

Union Oil Company of California
Union Oil Company of California
Union Oil Company of California
Union Oil Company of California

Texaco E & P Inc.

Union Oil Company of California
Union Oil Company of California
Union Oil Company of California
Union Oil Company of California
ATP Oil and Gas Corp.

EOG Resources

NCX Company Inc.
NCX Company Inc.
Samedan Oil Corporation

Shell Offshore Inc.
Shell Offshore Inc.

Forcenergy Inc.
Forcenergy Inc.

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation
Newfield Exploration Company
Newfield Exploration Company

Union Oil Company of California

Pennzenergy E & P Company
Pennzenergy E & P Company

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp.
Kerr-McGee QOil & Gas Corp.

Pogo Producing Company

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp.
Kerr-McGee QOil & Gas Corp.

Anadarko Petroleum Corp.
Anadarko Petroleum Corp.

Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation

3142709HI0W

3142709HI0X
3142709HI0X
3142709HI0X
3142709HI0X

3142709HI0Y

3142709HI0Z
3142709HI0Z
3142709HI0Z
3142709HI0Z
3142709HI0Z

3142710HI103

3142711HI01
3142711HI01
3142711HI01

3142711HI06
3142711HI06

3142711HI08
3142711HI08

3142711HI0B

3142711HI0E
3142711HIOE
3142711HI0E

3142711HI0J

3142711HIOM
3142711HIOM

3142711HI00
3142711HI00

3142711HIOR

3142711HI0T
3142711HI0T

3142711HI0U
3142711HI0U

3142711HI0V

HIAO571 A

HIAO573 B
HIAO573 B
HIAO573 B
HIAO573 B

HIA0582 C

HIA0595 CF
HIA0595 CF
HIA0595 CF
HIA0595 CF
HIA0595 CF

HI 0167 A

HIA0270 A
HIA0270 A
HIA0270 A

HIA0350 A
HIA0350 A

HIA0287 A
HIA0287 A

HIA0309 A

HIAO0317 A
HIAO0317 A
HIA0317 A

HIA0334 A

HIA0340 A
HIA0340 A

HIA0384 A
HIA0384 A

HIA0356 A

HIA0370 A
HIA0370 A

HIA0376 A
HIA0376 A

HIA0263 B
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Lease
Location/ FMP
Line Code Lease/Agre. Lease/Agreement Operator FMP Number Location Winning Bidder by System
HI A271 054-006245-0 Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation  3142711HIOV HIA0263 B
HI A 272 054-008187-0 Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation  3142711HIOV HIA0263 B
HI A 310b 054-003378-0 Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation  3142711HI0OX HIA0310B
EB 158b  054-002645-0 Union Oil Company of California 3160804HI00 EB 0160 A
EB 159b  054-002646-0 Union Oil Company of California 3160804HI00 EB 0160 A
EB 160C 054-002647-0 Union Oil Company of California 3160804HI00 EB 0160 A
EB 161b  054-002648-0 Union Oil Company of California 3160804HI00 EB 0160 A
EB 117b  054-014204-0 Vastar Offshore Inc. 3160804HI00 EB 0160 A
EB 165b  754-388012-0 PANACO, INC. 3160804HI01 EB 0165 A
EB 109 054-002649-0 PANACO, INC. 3160804HI02 EB 0110 A
EB 110b  054-002650-0 PANACO, INC. 3160804HI02 EB 0110 A
EB 112b  754-391005-0 AGIP Petroleum Co. 3160804HI02 EB 0110 A
HI A 550c 054-004081-0 Samedan Oil Corporation 3142709HJ04 HIA0550 A
HI A549 054-012584-0 Samedan Oil Corporation 3142709HJ04 HIA0550 A
HI A557 054-003484-0 Amerada Hess Corporation 3142709HJ07 HIA0557 A
HI A 556b 054-006238-0 Amerada Hess Corporation 3142709HJ07 HIA0557 A
HI A523b 054-011390-0 Coastal Oil & Gas Corporation  3142709HJ08 HIA0523 A
HI A528 054-013803-0 Apache Corporation 3142709HJOD HIA0528JA
HI A 415¢c 054-015793-0 Tana Oil and Gas Corporation ~ 3142709HJOF HIA0416 A
HI A 416¢c 054-015794-0 Tana Oil and Gas Corporation ~ 3142709HJOF HIA0416 A
Duke Energy Trading
Pelican Gas Gathering System FMPs (2) and Marketing
WwC 91 054-013557-0 SONAT Exploration GOM Inc 30177000003 WC 0091 #2
WC 92 054-013829-0 ATP Qil and Gas Corp. 30177000003 WC 0091 #2
WC 290 054-004818-0 Samedan Oil Corporation 30177010000 WC 0289 A
WC 163  054-005299-0 Forcenergy Inc. 30177010000 WC 0289 A
Duke Energy Trading
Stingray Pipeline System FMPs (22) and Marketing
WC 197c 054-003264-0 Union Oil Company of California 3017700YO0OK WC 0196 A
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WC 196b 054-005292-0 Union Oil Company of California 3017700YO0OK WC 0196 A
WC 269b 054-013563-0 Shell Offshore Inc. 3017700Y00W WC 0269 JA
WC 266b 054-013838-0 Shell Offshore Inc. 3017700Y00W WC 0269 JA
WC 270b 054-015073-0 Shell Offshore Inc. 3017700Y00W WC 0269 JA
WC 368  054-005315-0 Century Offshore Mgmt. Corp.  3017701YOOF WC 0368 A
WC 364c 054-015083-0 Vastar Resources Inc. 3017701YOOF WC 0368 A
WC 431c 054-010584-0 SONAT Exploration GOM Inc  3017701Y00Q WC 0431
WC 533  054-002225-0 Pennzenergy E & P Company  3017702Y003 WC 0533 A
WC 533b 891-016152-0 Pennzenergy E & P Company  3017702Y003 WC 0533 A
WC 551  054-002555-0 Pennzenergy E & P Company  3017702Y009 WC 0551 A
WC 560d 054-003283-0 Pennzenergy E & P Company  3017702Y00A WC 0560 A
WC 561c 054-004094-0 Pennzenergy E & P Company  3017702Y00A WC 0560 A
WC 553c 054-004410-0 Pennzenergy E & P Company  3017702Y00A WC 0560 A
WC 575  054-004844-0 Pennzenergy E & P Company  3017702Y00A WC 0560 A
WC 522b 054-014340-0 Newfield Exploration Company 3017702Y00B WC 0522 A
WC 521  054-015107-0 CNG Producing Company 3017702Y00B WC 0522 A
WC 564  054-002014-0 Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 3017702Y00C WC 0564 A
WC 565  054-002015-0 Shell Offshore Inc. 3017702Y00D WC 0565 A
WC 593b 054-002023-0 Union Oil Company of California 3017702Y00H WC 0593 A
WC 594b  054-002024-0 Union Oil Company of California 3017702Y00H WC 0593 A
WC 543c 054-012802-0 Apache Corporation 3017702Y00X WC 0544 A
WC 544  054-014342-0 Apache Corporation 3017702Y00X WC 0544 A
EC 338 054-002063-0 Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp. 3017704Y004 EC 0338 A
EC 356b 054-013592-0 EEX Corporation 3017704Y004 EC 0338 A
EC 349b 054-014385-0 EEX Corporation 3017704Y004 EC 0338 A
EC 350b 054-015157-0 EEX Corporation 3017704Y004 EC 0338 A
EC 359 054-002567-0 Anadarko Petroleum Corp. 3017704Y007 EC 0359 A
EC 378c  054-012856-0 SONAT Exploration GOM Inc ~ 3017704Y007 EC 0359 A
EC 320b 054-010636-0 Samedan Oil Corporation 3017704Y00A EC 0320 A
VR 214 054-002076-0 Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 3017705Y000 VR 0214 A
VR 213b  054-011877-0 NCX Company Inc. 3017705Y000 VR 0214 A
VR 371b  754-393006-0 Samedan Oil Corporation 3017706Y001 VR 0371 A
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Location/ FMP

Line Code Lease/Agre. Lease/Agreement Operator FMP Number Location Winning Bidder by System
VR 321b  054-002088-0 CXY Energy Offshore Inc. 3017706Y002 VR 0321 A
VR 302 054-003138-0 CXY Energy Offshore Inc. 3017706Y002 VR 0321 A
VR 339 054-002090-0 CXY Energy Offshore Inc. 3017706Y005 VR 0340 A
VR 340b  054-002091-0 CXY Energy Offshore Inc. 3017706Y005 VR 0340 A
VR 348 054-002271-0 Pioneer Natural Res. USA, Inc. 3017706Y006 VR 0348 A
EC 362 054-011853-0 ATP Oil and Gas Corp. 3017706Y00B VR 0410 A
VR 410 054-011903-0 ATP Oil and Gas Corp. 3017706Y00B VR 0410 A
VR 389 054-014430-0 ATP Oil and Gas Corp. 3017706Y00B VR 0410 A
VR 409 054-014435-0 ATP Oil and Gas Corp. 3017706Y00B VR 0410 A
GB 191 054-006359-0 Chevron U.S.A. Inc. 3060807Y000 GB 0191 A



